

No. 12-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL
OF ARIZONA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. SCOTT DETAMORE
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Tel. (303) 292-2021
detamore@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Mountain States
Legal Foundation*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ESTABLISHED A NEW PREEMPTION TEST THAT CONFLICTS WITH FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM	5
A. Federalism Is Fundamental To The Liberty Of The People.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Created A New Federal Preemption Test That Is Highly Deferential To The Federal Government And Violates Fundamental Principles Of Federalism.....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit Ignored The Purpose And Narrow Scope Of The Elections Clause, Which Incorporates Principles of Federalism	14
D. The Ninth Circuit Ignored The Text And Purpose Of The NVRA And HAVA, Which Incorporate Principles Of Federalism	16
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Prior Decisions In <i>Siebold And Foster</i>	18
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Circuit Courts Of Appeals	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	8
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	23
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Comp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	23
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	21
<i>McIntyre v. Fallahay</i> , 766 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1985)	20, 21, 23, 25
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	21
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	5
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)	15, 21, 22, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest Cen. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11, 22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	21
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	23, 25
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Elections Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	9, 14, 23
Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	9

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 16-166(F).....	3, 4, 9, 12
National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (“NVRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg through 1973gg-10.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)(2).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(2)(C).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)(2), (a)(4).....	17
Help America Vote Act (“HAVA”), 43 U.S.C. §§ 15301 through 15545.....	16, 17

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) (Clin- ton Rossiter ed., Morgan 1999).....	6, 7
THE FEDERALIST No. 28 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Morgan 1999)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Morgan 1999).....	7, 22
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Morgan 1999).....	6
THE FEDERALIST No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Morgan 1999)	14, 15, 22
